
1 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Council Meeting 
 

Council Offices 
White Cliffs Business Park 

Dover 
 
 

Wednesday, 29 November 2023 
 
 
 

Summons and Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Nadeem Aziz 
 Chief Executive 

 
 

Public Document Pack



2 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



3 

 
 Democratic Services 

White Cliffs Business Park 
 
Dover 
Kent  CT16 3PJ 
 
Telephone: (01304) 821199 
Website: www.dover.gov.uk 
e-mail: democraticservices 
 @dover.gov.uk 

 
 
 

21 November 2023 
 
 
 
To the Members of the Council,  
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the COUNCIL to be held in the Council 
Chamber at these Offices on Wednesday 29 November 2023 at 6.00 pm for the transaction 
of the business set out in the Agenda.    
 
 
 
 
 
Chief Executive  
 
Members of the Council: 
 
G Cowan (Chairman) 
D G Cronk (Vice-Chairman) 
J S Back 
T J Bartlett 
M Bates 
D G Beaney 
S H Beer 
E A Biggs 
S B Blair 
P M Brivio 
D R Friend 
 

M F Hibbert 
S Hill 
N S Kenton 
R M Knight 
J P Loffman 
S M S Mamjan 
S C Manion 
K Mills 
M W Moorhouse 
D P Murphy 
M J Nee 
 

D J Parks 
M P Porter 
J L Pout 
O C de R Richardson 
M W Rose 
C A Vinson 
H M Williams 
C F Woodgate 
L M Wright 
C D Zosseder 
 
 

 
AGENDA 
  
1    APOLOGIES  (Page 6) 

 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

  
2    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  (Page 7) 

 
 To receive any declarations of interest from Members in respect of business to be 

transacted on the agenda.  
  

3    ANNOUNCEMENTS  (Page 8) 
 

 To receive any announcements from the Chairman of the Council, the Leader of the 



4 

Council, Members of the Cabinet or the Head of Paid Service. 
  

4    APPOINTMENT OF AN EAST KENT JOINT INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION 
PANEL  (Pages 9 - 16) 
 

 To consider the attached report of the Head of Corporate Services and Democracy. 
  

5    POLLING DISTRICT REVIEW  (Pages 17 - 109) 
 

 To consider the attached report of the Electoral Services Manager. 
  

6    CORPORATE PLAN  (Pages 110 - 126) 
 

 To consider the attached report of the Chief Executive. 
  

7    URGENT BUSINESS TIME  (Page 127) 
 

 To consider any other items deemed by the Chairman of the Council to be urgent in 
accordance with the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 
Access to Meetings and Information 
 
 Members of the public are welcome to attend meetings of the Council, its 

Committees and Sub-Committees.  You may remain present throughout them except 
during the consideration of exempt or confidential information. 

 
 All meetings are held at the Council Offices, Whitfield unless otherwise indicated on 

the front page of the agenda.  There is step free access via the Council Chamber 
entrance and an accessible toilet is available in the foyer.  In addition, there is a PA 
system and hearing loop within the Council Chamber. 

 
 In order to facilitate the broadcast of meetings there have been cameras set up in the 

Council Chamber that communicate with Microsoft Teams Live. This enables 
meetings held in the Council Chamber to be broadcast for public viewing through the 
Council’s website.  
 

 The meetings in which these cameras will be used include meetings of: (a) Council; 
(b) Cabinet; (c) Dover Joint Transportation Advisory Board; (d) General Purposes 
Committee; (e) Electoral Matters Committee; (f) Governance Committee; (g) Planning 
Committee; (h) General Purposes Committee and (i) Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. Only agenda items open to the press and public to view will be 
broadcast. 
 

 These recordings will be retained for 30 days from the date of the meeting. The 
recordings will be uploaded to YouTube as soon as practicable after the day of the 
meeting. In normal circumstances this would be within 2 working days of the meeting. 
However, there may be circumstances where it will take longer. The recordings can 
be viewed on the Council’s YouTube Channel - Council meetings - Y
[...]
on of, or vote 

taken on, the matter and must withdraw from the meeting in accordance with the Council's 

procedure rules. 

Voluntary Announcement of Other Interests (VAOI) 

Where a Member does not have either a DPI or OSI but is of the opinion that for 

transparency reasons alone s/he should make an announcement in respect of a matter 

under consideration, they can make a VAOI. A Member declaring a VAOI may still remain at 

the meeting and vote on the matter under consideration. 

Note to the Code:  

Situations in which a Member may wish to make a VAOI include membership of outside 

bodies that have made representations on agenda items; where a Member knows a person 

involved, but does not have a close association with that person; or where an item would 

affect the well-being of a Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc. but not his/her 

financial position. It should be emphasised that an effect on the financial position of a 

Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc OR an application made by a Member, 

relative, close associate, employer, etc would both probably constitute either an OSI or in 

some cases a DPI. 

7

Agenda Item No 2



ANNOUNCEMENTS 

To receive any announcements from the Chairman of the Council, the Leader of the Council, 
Members of the Cabinet or the Head of Paid Service. 
 

8

Agenda Item No 3



 

Dover District Council 

Subject: APPOINTMENT OF AN EAST KENT JOINT INDEPENDENT 
REMUNERATION PANEL 

Meeting and Date: EXTRAORDINARY COUNCIL – 29 NOVEMBER 2023 

Report of: HEAD OF CORPORATE SERVICES AND DEMOCRACY 

Classification: UNRESTRICTED 

Purpose of the report: To appoint an Independent Remuneration Panel as required under 
the Local Authorities (Members’ Allowances) (England) Regulations 
2003 (as amended). 

Recommendation: (a) That Dover District Council’s continued participation in the East 
Kent Joint Independent Remuneration Panel be confirmed until 
30 November 2027. 

(b) That Mr A Goodall be appointed as one of the two Dover District 
Council appointed representatives to the East Kent Joint 
Independent Remuneration Panel for a four-year term 
commencing 1 December 2023. 

(c) That the Head of Corporate Services and Democracy be 
authorised to take all necessary steps to advertise and shortlist 
candidates for the vacancy for the second Dover appointee.  

(d) That a panel comprised of the Chairman of the Governance 
Committee, the Head of Corporate Services and Democracy (or 
a nominated member of the Democratic Services team) and the 
Monitoring Officer be requested to shortlist and interview 
applicants for the vacancies and make recommendations for the 
appointment of an applicant to the Council meeting on 31 
January 2024. 

(e) That the Head of Corporate Services and Democracy be 
authorised to agree the arrangements for the administrative 
support of the East Kent Joint Independent Remuneration 
Panel.  

 
1. Summary 
1.1 The Council is required to appoint an Independent Remuneration Panel under the 

Local Authorities (Members’ Allowances) (England) Regulations 2003 for the purpose 
of making recommendations to the Council in respect of its Members’ Allowances 
Scheme.  

2. Introduction and Background 
2.1 Since 2002 the Council has operated a Joint Independent Remuneration Panel with 

neighbouring authorities. While the initial Joint Independent Remuneration Panel was 
with Thanet District Council this was expanded in 2007 to become the first East Kent 
Joint Independent Remuneration Panel (EKJIRP) with Dover District Council, (the 
then) Shepway District Council and Thanet District Council. Shepway District Council 
withdrew the following year to be replaced by Canterbury City Council. The current 
Panel was formed in 2008 and consists of 5 members appointed jointly by Canterbury 
City Council (1 member), Dover District Council (2 members) and Thanet District 

9

Agenda Item No 4



 

 

Council (2 members). The term of office of the current P
[...]
2023 until 30 November 2027. The Panel will be responsible for 
appointing its own Chairman from amongst the membership on an annual basis. 

2.10 Dover District Council currently has one serving appointee (Mr A Goodall) on the Panel 
and one vacancy following the resignation of its second appointee. The vacancy was 
reported to Council on 1 March 2023 where it was agreed to leave the vacancy unfilled 
until the expiry of the Panel’s term on 30 November 2023.  

2.11 It is proposed to reappoint Mr A Goodall, a former Independent Member of the DDC 
Standards Committee, to the Panel for a further term on the basis of the experience 
he has accumulated in his time as a member of the Panel and his knowledge of the 
three authorities allowance schemes. In respect of the second appointment, it is 
proposed to advertise to fill the position. 

2.12 The Local Authorities (Members’ Allowances) (England) Regulations 2003 make 
provision for the members of the Panel to be paid an allowance and expenses for 
carrying out the Panel’s functions at a level the authorities determine.  

10



 

 

2.13 The current allowance arrangements for the members of the East Kent Joint 
Independent Remuneration Panel were set in 2007. Each Panel member receives an 
allowance of £300 per annum plus an attendance fee of £75 per meeting. A further 
allowance of £250 per annum is paid to the Panel’s Chairman. The costs of the Panel 
members’ allowances are split equally between the partner authorities. On average 
the Panel meets two or three times a year, though this number increases when 
conducting the four-yearly parish review. 

2.14 It is not proposed to change the allowance arrangements for the members of the Panel 
for the duration of the term of office running until 30 November 2027. 

2.15 The Central administrative support for the Panel is currently provided by Dover District 
Council’s Democratic Services team and it is proposed that this will continue. However, 
it is recommended that the Head of Corporate Services and Democracy be given 
delegated authority to agree the final administrative arrangements. 

3. Identification of Options 
3.1 Option 1: To confirm the Council’s continued participation in the East Kent Joint 

Independent Remuneration Panel with Canterbury City Council and Thanet District 
Council. 

3.2 Option 2: To form an Independent Remuneration Panel for Dover District Council only.  
3.3 Option 3: To instruct the Head of Corporate Services and Democracy to investigate 

alternative arrangements for an Independent Remuneration Panel, accepting that the 
authority will have no Panel in place until such alternative arrangements are approved.  

4. Evaluation of Options 
4.1 Option 1 is the preferred choice. It continues the existing arrangements that have 

worked successfully since 2008 and bring resilience to the Panel through the pooling 
of resources and the resultant economies of scale through shared costs. 

4.2 At the time of writing this report, Canterbury City Council has already confirmed its 
continued membership of the Panel. 

4.3 Options 2 and 3 are not recommended as they would take longer to implement and 
would lose the benefits gained through the sharing a Panel.  

5. Resource Implications 

5.1 The proposal set out in Option 1 has no additional resource implications. However, if 
the Council were to choose Options 2 or 3 the resource implications would need to be 
reassessed as part of a further report.  
 

5.2 The administration of the Panel generates a small income for Dover District Council 
through an agreed administrative fee charged to Canterbury City Council and Thanet 
District Council. All costs incurred by the Panel are split three ways amongst the 
partner authorities.   

6. Corporate Implications 
6.1 Comment from the Director of Finance (linked to the MTFP): Accountancy has been 

consulted on the report and have no further comments to add. (SK) 
6.2 Comment from the Solicitor to the Council: The Solicitor to the Council has been 

consulted in the preparation of this report and has no further comments to make. 
6.3 Comment from the Equalities Officer: This report seeking confirmation of the Council’s 

continued participation in the East Kent Joint Independent Remuneration Panel with 
Canterbury City Council and Thanet District Council, does not specifically highlight any 

11



 

 

equality implications. However, in discharging their duties members are required to 
comply with the public sector equality duty as set out in Section 149 of the Equality Act 
2010 http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2010/15/section/149 (KM)    
 

7. Appendices 
Appendix 1 –  Terms of Reference of the East Kent Joint Independent Remuneration 

Panel 
 

8. Background Papers 
None. 

 
Contact Officer: Rebecca Brough, Head of Corporate Services and Democracy, 

rebecca.brough@dover.gov.uk  

12

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2010/15/section/149
mailto:rebecca.brough@dover.gov.uk


CCGEN\JIRP – TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 1 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CONSTITUTION OF THE EAST KENT JOINT INDEPENDENT 
REMUNERATION PANELS 

 
 
Canterbury City Council, Dover District Council and Thanet District Council (the 'partner 
authorities') have established a Joint District Independent Remuneration Panel and a Joint 
Parish Independent Remuneration Panel to make recommendations on remuneration levels 
for District and Town/Parish Councillors. 
 
1. Terms of Reference 
 

(a) The Terms of Reference of the Panels shall be: 
 

(i) to make recommendations to each District and Town/Parish authority 
as to the amount of basic allowance which should be payable to its 
elected and co-opted members; 

 
(ii) to make recommendations to each District and Town/Parish authority 

about the roles and responsibilities for which a special allowance 
should be payable and as to the amount of each such allowance; 

 
(iii) to make recommendations as to whether each District and 

Town/Parish  authority's allow
[...]
recommendations to the member authorities.  

 
6. Termination of Participation in the East Kent Joint IRP by a member authority 

 
In the event that a partner authority wishes to end its participation in the Panel, notice 
must be given in writing no later than three months before the end of the financial 
year, to take effect from the start of the next financial year.  

 
 

 
 
 
 

16



Dover District Council 

Subject: STATUTORY REVIEW OF POLLING DISTRICTS 

Meeting and Date: Electoral Matters Committee – 20 November 2023 
Council – 29 November 2023 

Report of: Electoral Services Manager 

Decision Type: Non-Executive 

Classification: Unrestricted 

Purpose of the report: The Council started its statutory review of Polling Districts, Places 
and Stations on 02 October 2023. This report covers the 
recommendations in relation to the responses received during the 
consultation and seeks agreement to amend the current scheme 
to one of the options listed. 

Recommendation: Electoral Matters Committee: 

(a) To consider the proposed Polling District, Polling Places 
and Polling Stations Scheme and make recommendations 
to Council. 

Council: 

(a) To approve the recommended proposals for the Polling 
District, Polling Places and Polling Stations Scheme 

 

1. Summary 

1.1 Under the Representation of the People Act 1983, the Council has a duty to divide its 
area into polling districts and to designate a polling place for each district. The 
Electoral Administration Act 2006 requires the Council to undertake and complete a 
review of Polling Districts and Places between 1 October 2023 and 31 January 2025 
(inclusive).   

1.2 The current polling place scheme is not recommended by the Electoral Commission, 
so we are seeking to delegate the power to designate polling places to the relevant 
(Acting) Returning Officer / Returning Officer in the case of polling stations needing to 
be changed.  

1.3 The Electoral Matters Committee considered the existing scheme
[...]
and 
local and Parliamentary turn out are attached at Appendix 1 together with the maps 
depicting the proposed polling district boundary changes at Appendix 2 and the 
maps of the existing polling districts at Appendix 3.  

 
 Polling Place 
 
2.7  A polling place is the building or area in which polling stations will be selected by the 

(Acting) Returning Officer. A polling place within a polling district should be 
designated so that it is obvious when an elector arrives at the polling place address 
where the polling station is located. 

 
2.8 There must be a designated polling place in every polling district, unless special 

circumstances make it desirable to designate an area either wholly or partly outside 
of the polling district. 

 
2.9 The polling places must be kept under review. 
 
2.10  The current Scheme designates the polling place as follows:-  
 
 Each Polling District to be designated as the polling place.  Where no suitable Polling 

Station is available the Returning Officer be authorised to designate an adjoining 
Polling District for that polling place.  

 
2.11  The Electoral Commission do not recommend a whole polling district is designated 

as a polling place as this does not indicate the location of the polling station. In 
certain situations, it might not be practicable to await formal approval from the 
Electoral Matters Committee and Full Council in order to designate a new polling 

18



place – for example, where a building becomes unavailable during the run up to an 
election or during the election planning phase. 

 
  For a practical solution, we recommend the power to designate polling places in 

accordance with section 18 and 18B of the Representation of the People Act 1983 is 
delegated to the relevant (Acting) Returning Officer (ARO) / Returning Officer (RO). 
This will enable the ARO / RO to find an alternative polling station and designate a 
new polling place at the same time, speeding up the process and allowing the
[...]
ry of proposed changes can be found at Appendix 5. 
 
4  Identification of Options 

4.1 Option 1:  
(a)  That the current scheme be amended to incorporate all the recommendations 

of the (Acting) Returning Officer (ARO) for the Dover / Dover and Deal 
Parliamentary Constituency (as per the summary at Appendix 5). 

 

19



 (b) That the power to designate polling places is delegated to the relevant ARO / 
RO. This will enable the ARO / RO to find an alternative polling station and 
designate a new polling place at the same time, speeding up the process and 
allowing the election planning to continue unimpeded. 

 
 (c) The Parliamentary Polling Districts and Polling Places be designated as the 

Polling Districts and Polling Places for Local Government Elections. 
 
 Option 1 is the recommended option. 

 

4.2  Option 2:  
(a)  To amend the current scheme in some way to be determined by the 

Committee / Council. 
 
 (b) That the power to designate polling places is delegated to the relevant ARO / 

RO. This will enable the ARO / RO to find an alternative polling station and 
designate a new polling place at the same time, speeding up the process and 
allowing the election planning to continue unimpeded. 

 
 (c) The Parliamentary Polling Districts and Polling Places be designated as the 

Polling Districts and Polling Places for Local Government Elections. 
 

4. Evaluation of Options 

(a) Option 1 is the recommended option as both statutory and non-statutory 
consultees have had the opportunity to comment on the proposals.   

(b) Option 2 is not recommended as any changes proposed would not have been 
included in the consultation process and therefore would have prevented the 
statutory and non-statutory consultees from commenting on the changes. 

5. Resource Implications 
There are no financial implications in designating the Polling Districts however the 
cost of elections will be affected by the number of Polling Stations used.  

6. Appendices 

Appendix 1 – The Current and Proposed Polling District Scheme with the estimated 
Parliamentary electorate and local and Parliamentary turn-out figures. 

Appendix 2 – Maps of the proposed changes to polling district boundaries. 

Appendix 3 – Maps of the existing polling district boundaries.  

Appendix 4 – Responses received to the consultation. 

Appendix 5 – Summary of Proposed Changes 

7. Background Papers 
Representation of the People Act 1983 

20



Electoral Administration Act 2006. 
 Review of Polling Districts and Polling Places (Parliamentary Elections) Regulations 

2006. 
 The Electoral Registration and Administration Act 2013  

 

Contact Officer:  Tracy Gibbs – Electoral Services Manager 

21



Electoral Commission guidance states there should be no 
more than 2,250 electors allocated to vote at each polling 

station

Current 
Constituency District Ward Parish/Parish Ward

Polling 
District 
Letters

Polling District Name(s) Polling Place / Polling Station used at last election    (May 
2023)

Postal 
Voters

Polling 
Station 
Voters

Dover Alkham & Capel-le-Ferne Alkham Parish PAK Alkham Alkham Village Hall, Hogbrook Hill, Alkham, Dover 107 480 587 58% 28%
Dover Alkham & Capel-le-Ferne Capel-le-Ferne Parish PCF Capel-le-Ferne Capel-Le-Ferne Village Hall (Small Hall), Lancaster Avenue, Capel-

Le-Ferne, Folkestone, 331 1,329 1,660 55% 18%

Dover Alkham & Capel-le-Ferne Hougham Without Parish PHM Hougham Hougham Village Hall, West Hougham, Dover 67 313 380 61% 20%
Aylesham Baptist Free Church, Dorman Avenue South, Aylesham

210 1,943 2,153 51% 20%

St Finbarr`s Church, Market Place, Aylesham, Kent 272 1,879 2,151 52% 21%
Dover Aylesham, Eythorne & Shepherdswell Eythorne Parish/Eythorne Ward / Barfestone 

Ward
PEX1,PEX2 Eythorne, Barfrestone Eythorne Baptist Church Hall, Chapel Hill, Eythorne, Dover, Kent

251 1,000 1,251 55% 20%

Dover Aylesham, Eythorne & Shepherdswell Eythorne Parish/ Elvington Ward PEX3 Elvington Elvington Community Centre, St John`s
[...]
h Whitfield (North)

108



Electoral Commission guidance states there should be no more 
than 2,250 electors allocated to vote at each polling station

Current 
Constituency

Future 
Constituency District Ward Parish/Parish Ward

Polling 
District 
Letters 

(Current)

Polling 
District 
Letters 

(Amended)

Polling District Name(s) 
(New)

Polling Place / Polling Station used at last election    (May 
2023)

Proposed Polling District / Polling Places Scheme Changes marked in red

Review of Polling Districts and Polling Places (Parliamentary Elections) Regulations 2006

South Thanet Herne Bay & 
Sandwich

Sandwich Sandwich Town/Sandwich North Ward / 
Worth Parish/Sandwich Bay Ward

TSA,TWR2 XSA,XWR Sandwich (North), Sandwich 
(Sandwich Bay)

Sandwich United Reformed Church, 12 Cattle Market, Sandwich, 
Kent

South Thanet Herne Bay & 
Sandwich

Sandwich Sandwich Town/Sandwich South Ward TSB XSB Sandwich (South) The Jubilee Centre, Jubilee Road, Sandwich

South Thanet Herne Bay & 
Sandwich

Sandwich Woodnesborough Parish TWN XWN Woodnesborough Woodnesborough Village Hall, Elmwood Park, Woodnesborough

109



Subject: CORPORATE PLAN 2023 to 2027 

Meeting and Date: Council - 29 November 2023 

Report of: Nadeem Aziz, Chief Executive 

Classification: UNRESTRICTED 

Purpose of the report: To present the Council’s revised Corporate Plan 2023 to 2027. 

Recommendation: (a) That Council approve and adopt the Council’s revised 
Corporate Plan 2023 to 2027. 

(b) That Council authorise the Head of Corporate Services and 
Democracy, in consultation with the Leader of the Council, to 
make any necessary minor textual changes following full 
Council.  

(c) That Council authorise the Head of Corporate Services and 
Democracy, in consultation with the Leader of the Council, to 
agree final design and artwork before publication.  

 
1. Summary 
 
1.1 Following the local elections, which saw a change in administration, a new Corporate Plan 

has been prepared, setting out the Council’s revised vision and priorities for the next four 
years. This has been developed based on the aspirations of the new administration for the 
district.  
 

1.2 The Corporate Plan 2023 to 2027 replaces the Corporate Plan 2020 to 2024.  
 

2. Introduction and Background 
 
2.1 The Corporate Plan (Plan) sets out the vision, aims and priorities for the district and the 

Council over the next four years. The Plan is the Council’s main strategic document, 
providing a framework for the delivery of services, and provides the context for all other 
strategies and plans that may be produced. 
 

2.2 The Plan directs and guides the development of service plans, the budget, and the 
direction of the Council and is a key component of good governance. Ensuring that efforts 
and resources are directed to the right areas is particularly important given the scale of 
financial challenge and resource restraint the Council is experiencing and the challenges 
facing the district.   
 

2.3 The Council’s vision is “Building a better and fairer future”.  To deliver this, four 
strategic themes are needed, summed up as follows:  

 
1. Improving our housing. 
2. Growing our economy. 
3. Protecting our environment. 
4. Supporting our communities. 

110

Agenda Item No 6



Dover District Council 

A fifth ambition for the Council underpins these strategic themes: Modernising 
our Council.  
 

2.4 The strategic themes are interdependent, allowing for alignment across the themes 
and ensuring that no theme operates in isolation. Under each strategic theme are 
actions that will be the focus over the term of the Plan. 

 
2.5 The Council will review its Performance Management Framework (PMF) to track 

delivery against the new Corporate Priorities. The first set of reports on these will be 
from the start of the next financial year (i.e., from April 2024 onwards). The PMF 
provides the Executive (the Cabinet), Corporate Management Team, Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee, and the public with the necessary assurance that performance 
management is being undertaken rigorously and transparently, with appropriate 
oversight and reporting of performance in place.  
 

2.6 Activities within the Corporate Plan are subject to individual risk and equality impact 
assessments where applicable.   

 
2.7 The priorities outlined in this Plan deliver on the issues and challenges facing the district 

highlighted in the Dover District Profile report and cover the manifesto commitments 
made by the new administration.   

 
2.8 The Plan will be kept under review, particularly in circumstances where the Council is 

facing new challenges or opportunities, whether these are local, regional, or national. 
 
2.9 At the time of drafting the Plan, there are several external unknowns that could have a 

significant impact on local government. These unknowns include, but are not limited to, 
economic uncertainty, demand and cost pressures, review of local government finance, 
devolution, exit from the EU and measures being introduced through the Levelling Up 
and Regeneration Bill.  

 
3 Identification of Options 
 
3.1 Approve and adopt the Corporate Plan 2023 to 2027, as is, and communicate the 

priorities and actions contained. 
 
3.2 Approve and adopt the Corporate Plan 2023 to 2027, with minor changes, and 

communicate the priorities and actions contained. 
 
3.3 Not approve the Corporate Plan 2023 to 2027, leaving the Corporate Plan 2020 to 

2024, as the main Plan guiding the Council. As the Corporate Plan is an identified 
document in the Council’s Policy Framework, a new Corporate Plan would need to 
be adopted prior to the end of 2024. If Members choose not to approve the new 
Corporate Plan, it would be helpful to officers for Members to identify areas of 
concern that can be addressed. 

  

111



4 Evaluation of Options 
 
4.1 The recommended option is to approve the Corporate Plan 2023 to 2027 (as is or with 

minor changes). The Corporate Plan is i
[...]
ections, which saw the Labour Party take majority control over the Council for 
the first time since 1995, we have prepared a new Corporate Plan setting out our revised priorities 
for the next four years.   
  
We want to improve the quality of our housing and build new council houses for rent. We want to 
stimulate investment in the district, with vibrant town centres, enhanced green spaces and an 
inclusive local economy that delivers jobs and opportunities for everyone. We want to see our 
communities flourish, with a focus on improving health and well-being, raising skill levels, and 
supporting our most vulnerable residents. We are also responsible for future generations of the 
district’s residents, so we will reduce our carbon footprint whilst working towards becoming carbon 
neutral in our operations. We also want to make the Council more open, transparent, and inclusive.  
  
This Corporate Plan will run until 2027 and has four strategic themes, with a fifth ambition for our 
Council underpinning them.  These are:  
  

1. Improving our housing. 
2. Growing our economy. 
3. Protecting our environment. 
4. Supporting our communities. 
5. Modernising our Council.  

  
Collectively, these themes add up to building a more environmentally, socially, and economically 
sustainable district. You can learn more about these themes and the actions supporting them in the 
following pages.  
  
Our ambitions go beyond what we can deliver on our own, and we will, therefore, collaborate with 
our partners and communities to bring greater and lasting benefits to the district.  
  
Like many councils across the country, after a decade of underfunding by Central government, we 
face significant financial constraints and uncertainties from the wider economic climate and the 
impact of local government finance reforms. In addition, we know that our businesses and 
communities are also facing pressures, such as the cost-of-living crisis, the local health, social and 
economic
[...]
e of temporary accommodation.

	2.	Growing our economy.
	Promoting the district as 'open for business’ and encouraging growth, visitors, and inward investment.

	3.	Protecting our environment.
	Recognising the importance of the environment in the decisions we make.
	Encouraging a clean, green, and safe place to live, work, visit, learn and invest.
	Improving and enhancing our waste management services.
	Supporting and engaging the community to protect their environment.

	4.	Supporting our communities.
	Encouraging residents to lead active, healthy, and fulfilling lifestyles.
	Supporting, strengthening, and sustaining communities.
	Keeping the district safe.

	5.	Modernising our Council.
	Providing quality customer service.
	Delivering effective and efficient services.
	Maintaining financial stability.


	D.	Measuring our success.
	E.	How we work - our principles.


	7 Urgent Business Time





Minutes of the meeting


 

 MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
At the meeting of the Council for the District of Dover held at the Council Offices, 
Whitfield on Wednesday, 29 November 2023 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
 
Chairman: Councillor G Cowan 

 
Councillors:  
 
J S Back 

T J Bartlett 
M Bates 
D G Beaney 
S H Beer 
E A Biggs 
S B Blair 
D G Cronk 

 

D R Friend 

S Hill 
N S Kenton 
J P Loffman 
K Mills 
M W Moorhouse 
M J Nee 
D J Parks 

 

M P Porter 

J L Pout 
O C de R Richardson 
C A Vinson 
H M Williams 
L M Wright 
C D Zosseder 

 

 
Officers: Chief Executive 

Strategic Director (Corporate and Regulatory) 
Strategic Director (Place and Environment) 
Solicitor to the Council 
Head of Licensing and Legal Services 
Head of Corporate Services and Democracy 
Electoral Services Manager 
Democratic Services Officer 
Democratic Services Officer 
 

41 APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P M Brivio, M F Hibbert, R M 
Knight, S C Manion, D P Murphy, M Rose and C F Woodgate.  
 

42 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made by Members. 
 

43 ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no announcements. 
 

44 APPOINTMENT OF AN EAST KENT JOINT INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION 
PANEL  
 
It was moved by Councillor K Mills, duly seconded by Councillor J L Pout, and 
  
RESOLVED: (a)     That the Council’s continued participation in the East Kent Joint 

Independent Remuneration Panel be confirmed until 30 
November 2027. 

  
(b)    That Mr A Goodall be appointed as one of the two Dover District 

Council appointed representatives to the East Kent Joint 



Independent Remuneration Panel for a four-year term 
commencing 1 December 2023. 

  
(c)    That the Head of Corporate Services and Democracy be 

authorised to take all necessary steps to advertise and shortlist 
candidates for the vacancy for the second Dover appointee.  

  
(d)    That a panel comprised of the Chairman of the Governance 

Committee, the Head of Corporate Services and Democracy (or 
a nominated member of the Democratic Services team) and the 
Monitoring Officer be requested to shortlist and interview 
applicants for the vacancies and make recommendations for 
the appointment of an applicant to the Council meeting on 31 
January 2024. 

  
(e)    That the Head of Corporate Services and Democracy be 

authorised to agree the arrangements for the administrative 
support of the East Kent Joint Independent Remuneration 
Panel. 

 
45 POLLING DISTRICT REVIEW  

 
It was moved by Councillor K Mills, duly seconded by Councillor J L Pout, and 
  
RESOLVED: (a)     That the recommended proposals for the Polling District, Polling 

Places and Polling Stations Scheme be approved.  
  
                        (b)     That the power to designate polling places in accordance with 

section 18 and 18B of the Representation of the People Act 
1983 be delegated to the relevant (Acting) Returning Officer 
(ARO) / Returning Officer (RO). 

 
46 CORPORATE PLAN  

 
The Leader of the Council, Councillor K Mills, presented the Corporate Plan 2023 to 
2027.  
  
Members were advised that the Council’s vision was to build a better and fairer 
future for the district and to deliver this, the Corporate Plan had four strategic 
themes as follows:  
  

1.    Improving our housing.  
2.    Growing our economy.  
3.    Protecting our environment.  
4.    Supporting our communities.  

  
A fifth ambition for the Council underpinned these strategic themes: Modernising our 
Council. The Corporate Plan would undergo an annual review and was considered 
a living document.  
  
Members discussed the proposed Corporate Plan and the differences and 
similarities to the previous Plan. The following points were raised: 
  

        The challenges facing local government finances and the need for multi-year 
funding arrangements from the Government.  



         The wording of the housing commitment contained within the Corporate 
Plan. 

         To welcome the commitment to an annual review. 
         The areas of commonality between the new plan and the one it replaced.  
         The importance of the Corporate Plan being an accessible document.  
         The importance of key infrastructure projects. 
         District leisure provision and the future of Tides.  
         The issues facing local residents.  

  
It was moved by Councillor K Mills, duly seconded by Councillor J L Pout, and 
  
RESOLVED:  (a)      That Council approve and adopt the Council’s revised 

Corporate Plan 2023 to 2027. 
  
                       (b)   That Council authorise the Head of Corporate Services and 

Democracy, in consultation with the Leader of the Council, to 
make any necessary minor textual changes following full 
Council.  

  
                       (c)   That Council authorise the Head of Corporate Services and 

Democracy, in consultation with the Leader of the Council, to 
agree final design and artwork before publication. 

 
47 URGENT BUSINESS TIME  

 
There were no items of urgent business for consideration. 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 6.43 pm 


